

No. 10-1207

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES F. WILLIAMS, JR.,
PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICA D. SIMPSON
*Attorney
Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

University of California, Berkeley
School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720
micasimpson@berkeley.edu
(206) 915-6082

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Factual Background..... 1

II. Legal Background: *Heller* and *McDonald*..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE PEACEABLE CARRYING OF A HANDGUN OUTSIDE THE HOME BY AN ORDINARY, LAW-ABIDING CITIZEN..... 10

 A. The Plain Text of the Second Amendment Protects the Right to Bear Arms Outside the Home for the Purpose of Self-Defense..... 11

 i. Because to “Bear Arms” Means to “Carry” Them in Preparation for Confrontation, the Second Amendment Contemplates the Carrying of Weapons Outside the Home..... 11

 ii. The Second Amendment’s Text Does Not Limit the Right of the People to Bear Arms..... 13

 B. The Language and Logic of *Heller* and *McDonald* Extend the Right to Bear Arms for Self-Defense Outside the Walls of the Home..... 16

 i. *McDonald* Affirmed *Heller*’s Broad Recognition of the Second Amendment Right to Protect Oneself Against Public and Private Violence..... 16

ii.	<i>Heller</i> Held That the Second Amendment Encompasses the Right of the Ordinary Citizen to Use a Weapon for Hunting, an Activity Which, by Nature, Cannot Occur Within the Home....	18
iii.	<i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> Indirectly Recognized the Right to Bear Arms Outside the Home by Cabining That Right.....	19
iv.	The Historical Sources Relied Upon by <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> Recognized and Valued the Right of the Individual to Bear Arms Outside the Home.....	21
II.	THE STATE’S STATUTORY SCHEME UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RESTRICTS THE PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS.....	22
A.	Laws Restricting the Fundamental Right of the People to Bear Arms Should be Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	23
i.	In View of the Fundamental Nature of the Right to Bear Arms Recognized in <i>McDonald</i> , at Least Some Restrictions Upon its Exercise Must be Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	24
ii.	<i>Heller</i> ’s Validation of Certain “Longstanding” Restrictions on the Fundamental Right to Bear Arms Indicates that Strict Scrutiny, Subject to Categorical Exclusions, is the Appropriate Level of Review.....	26
B.	The State’s Statutory Scheme Plainly Violates the Second Amendment Even Under Intermediate Review.....	27
i.	Section 4-203 is Not Substantially Related to the State’s Interest in Promoting Public Safety.....	28
ii.	The State’s Requirement That Applicants for a Handgun Carry Permit Demonstrate a “Good and Substantial Reason” for the Issuance of a Permit Prevents the Ordinary, Law-Abiding Citizen from Lawfully Obtaining a Firearm.....	31
iii.	Proposed Legislation Indicates That the State Recognizes the Constitutional Defects in its Permitting Scheme.....	33
III.	THE STATE’S PERMITTING SCHEME CONSTITUTES AN UNLAWFUL PRIOR RESTRAINT ON THE EXERCISE OF THE PETITIONER’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS.....	34

A. The State’s Requirement That Applicants Demonstrate a “Good and Substantial Reason” for the Issuance of a Handgun Carry Permit Vests Unbridled Discretion in the State’s Licensing Official.....	35
B. The Public Safety Code Does Not Provide a Reasonable Time Period During Which the Decision to Issue a Handgun Carry Permit Must be Made.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX 1.....	A-1
APPENDIX 2.....	A-2
APPENDIX 3.....	A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	25
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	35
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822)	21
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	13
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	31
<i>Carroll v. President and Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	35
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	25
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	28
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	14
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	36
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	39
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	39, 40
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	25
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951)	36
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	14
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894)	3

<i>Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	37
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	36
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>opinion summarily vacated</i> , 611 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243, 251 (1846)	21
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	35
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	3
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	36
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	28
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 163 Md. App. 417 (2005)	38, 39
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	25
<i>Snowden v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 45 Md. App. 464 (1980)	39
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	14
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	21
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	34, 36
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	25
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	14
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	10, 24, 37
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	3
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	10, 19, 37
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011)	17, 20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	25
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012)	30, 31, 32, 33

Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. III.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. IV	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-301 <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Regs. 29.03.02.04.....	<i>passim</i>
Model Penal Code § 3.04.....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 65	17

Legislation

H.B. 211, 433rd Gen. Assemb. (Md. 2013).....	34, 40
--	--------

Other Authorities

Richard A. Allen, <i>What Arms? A Textualist's View of the Second Amendment</i> , 18 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 191 (2008)	3
Jason T. Anderson, <i>Second Amendment Standards of Review: What the Supreme Court Left Unanswered in District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 82 S. CAL. L. REV. 547 (2009)	24, 37
Black's Law Dictionary 214 (6th ed.1998).....	12
William Blackstone, 1 Commentaries on the Laws of England 300 (St. George Tucker, ed., Philadelphia 1803)	22
William Blackstone, 4 Commentaries on the Laws of England 55 (1769).....	12
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Does Heller Protect A Right to Carry Guns Outside the Home?</i> , 59 SYRACUSE L. REV. 225 (2008)	12, 15, 19, 20

Robert A. Hahn et al., <i>Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review</i> , 28 AM. J. PREVENTIVE MED. 40 (2005).....	15
Calvin Massey, <i>Second Amendment Decision Rules</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1431 (2009)	24
Michael P. O'Shea, <i>Modeling the Second Amendment Right to Carry Arms (i): Judicial Tradition and the Scope of "Bearing Arms" for Self-Defense</i> , 61 AM. U. L. REV. 585 (2012).....	12, 20, 22
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009)	17
